
 

 

  

GŴYS A RHAGLEN 
 
 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 
 

ar gyfer 
 
 

for an 
 
 

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG 
O GYNGOR SIR 

YNYS MÔN 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 
 OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

a gynhelir yn 
 
 

to be held at the 
 
 

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR 
SWYDDFA’R SIR 

LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
COUNCIL OFFICES 

LLANGEFNI 
 
 

DYDD MAWRTH 
30 MEDI 2014 

TUESDAY 
 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 

�am 2.00 o’r gloch �at 2.00 pm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 A G E N D A 

 
 
1.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 
 

2.   TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE   

 
3.    STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013-14   

 •  To report that the Audit Committee at its meeting on 23
rd  September, 2014, 

resolved to recommend that the County Council accepts and approves the 
Statement of Accounts for 2013-14. 
  
•  To submit the report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 
151 Officer, as presented to the Audit Committee on the 23rd September, 2014. 
 

4.    RESPONSE TO THE WHITE PAPER ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT REFORM   

 To submit a report by the Chief Executive. - TO FOLLOW 
 

5.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 To consider adoption of the following:- 
  
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act1972, to exclude the press 
and public from meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”. 
 

6.    CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - SCHEME OF DELEGATION (IT SERVICES 
STRUCTURE)   

 To consider a report by the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 



 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

COMMITTEE: AUDIT COMMITTEE / EXTRAORDINARY COUNTY COUNCIL  

 DATE: 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 / 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: FINAL ACCOUNTS 2013/14 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: COVERING REPORT FOR PRESENTATION OF FINALISED 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, COMMENTING ON THE MAIN 
ISSUES ARISING FROM THE AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS 

REPORT BY: ACTING HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) 

ACTION: TO RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE OF THE STATEMENT 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The County Council’s draft accounts for 2013/14 were presented for audit on 22 July 
2014. The detailed audit work is now substantially complete and the Auditor’s Report 
has been issued. A number of amendments to the draft have been incorporated into 
the Accounts. Subject to the County Council’s confirmation, the accounts will be signed 
by the Acting Head of Function (Resources), the Council’s Section 151 Officer, and will 
be published following receipt of the Auditor’s opinion. 

 
2. QUALITY OF PROCESS 

 
2.1 I am pleased to say that 2013/14 is the third consecutive year in which the statutory 

deadline for completion of the audited accounts has been met. 
 

 
 

2.2 I am also pleased to recognise that improvements in the audit process identified last 
year have continued and that all the issues that have arisen throughout the audit were 
dealt with promptly and in a satisfactory manner. 

 
3. AMENDMENTS TO THE ACCOUNTS 

 
3.1 The details of the main amendments to the draft  accounts are as set out in the 

Auditor’s Report and so will not be listed again here. There may be minor corrections of 
narrative and consistency to be applied again before the accounts are signed. 

 
3.2 The significant amendments required to the draft statements have been largely 

confined to:- 

 
 Changes to the value of Pension fund liability following a revised Actuarial report 

received from the Hymans Robertson (Actuary) on the 12 August 2014. 

 Changes to the Balance Sheet in respect of movements in the valuations of fixed 
assets. 

 Changes to the levels of reserves and provisions to reflect revised requirements 
following audit, particularly in respect of the Penhesgyn lan
[...]
he County 
Council to confirm acceptance of the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts. 

 
6.2 That the Audit Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement and refers the 

document to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive for signature. 
 

 
 
 

RICHARD MICKLEWRIGHT 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 
ACTING HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) 
AND SECTION 151 OFFICER 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY 
COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

 

 

STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS 

2013/14 

 

 

 

 
Page 3



Isle of Anglesey County Council –Statement of Accounts 2013/14                                                                                       1            

 

CONTENTS 

   
Page 

 

  

Explanatory Foreword  
 

3 

 The Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts  13 

 Independent Auditors Report  14 

 Movement in Reserves Statement 16 

 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 17 

 Balance Sheet 18 

 Cash Flow Statement 19 

Note 1 Statement of Accounting Policies 20 

Note 2a 
 
Note 2b 

Accounting Standards that have been issued but have not yet been 
adopted 
Accounting Standards that have been issued and have been adopted 

 
39 

Note 3 Critical judgments in applying Accounting Policies 40 

Note 4a Assumptions made about future and other major sources of estimation 
uncertainty 

41 

Note 4b Prior period adjustments, changes in accounting policies and estimates and 
errors 

42  

Note 5 Material items of Income and Expense 44 

Note 6 Events after Balance Sheet date 44 

Note 7 Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under 
Regulations 

44 

Note 8 Earmarked reserves 46 

Note 9 Schools balances 47 

Note 10 Capital receipts reserve 48 

Note 11 Unusable reserves 48 

Note 12 Other operating expenditure 51 

Note 13 Financing and investment income and expenditure 51 

Note 14 Taxation and non-specific grant income 52 

Note 15 Property, plant and equipment (PPE) 53 

Note 16 Significant Capital Commitments
[...]
 

The following pages include the Statement of Accounts for the Isle of Anglesey County Council 
for the year ended 31 March 2014.  
 

Each year the Council must prepare and publish annually a Statement of Accounts, the purpose of 
which is to give electors, local taxpayers, Members of the Council, employees and other interested 
parties clear information about the Council's finances.  
 

The aim is to provide information on: - 
 

 The cost of the services provided in 2013/14.        

 Where the money came from.          

  What we own and what we owed at the end of the financial year.  
 

The purpose of this foreword is to provide an explanation of the Council’s financial position, 
including the main influences affecting the accounts, and to assist in the interpretation of the 
accounting statements.  
 

Within the foreword we will set out: 
 

What the various elements of the accounts are and what each section tells you.  
 

 Summary of the Council’s financial performance during 2013/14.     
  

 An explanation of the main external factors that have influenced the information contained in 
the Accounts in 2013/14.          
   

 A summary of the key information from the accounts alongside an explanation of the reasons 
for any significant year on year changes.  

 
The Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 has been prepared using best accounting practice set 
down by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The foreword 
provides an understandable guide to the most significant matters reported in the Accounts and an 
overview of the Council’s overall financial position. 

 
The Council’s Accounts for 2013/14 consist of the following:- 

 

 Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts - which sets out the 
respective responsibilities of the Council and the Council’s Acting Head of Function 
(Resources) who is the designated Section 151 Officer. 

 

 Annual Governance Statement – comprises the systems and processes 
[...]

In preparing this statement of accounts, the Acting Section 151 Officer has:- 
 
* selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently. 
* made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent. 
* complied with Local Authority Code of Practice 

 
The Section 151 Officer has also:- 

 
* kept proper accounting records, which were up to date. 
* taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

 
Certificate 
 
I certify that this Statement of Accounts gives a true and fair view of the financial position of the Isle 
of Anglesey County Council at the accounting date and its income and expenditure for the year 
ended 31 March 2014. 
 
 
Signed:  ........................................................… 
RICHARD MICKLEWRIGHT  
(ACTING) HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) & SECTION 151 OFFICER  
 
Dated:  ………………………………….  

  
 
 

Approval of Accounts 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2005 and the (Amendment) 
Regulations 2010, I certify that the Statement of Accounts was approved fy Full Council on 30 
September 2014. 
 
 
Signed ………………………………….. 
VAUGHAN HUGHES 
CHAIRMAN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
Dated:  ………………………………….  

 

Page 16



Isle of Anglesey County Council –Statement of Accounts 2013/14                                                                                       14            

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY 
COUNCIL  

 
I have audited the accounting statements and related notes of the Isle of Anglesey County Council for 
the year ended 31/03/2014 under the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004.  
 
 he  sle of Anglesey County Council’s accounting statements comprise the Movement in  eserves 
Statement, the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow 
Statement, the Movement on the Housing Revenue Account Statement and the Housing Revenue 
Account Income and Expenditur
[...]
                            44            

 
 
NOTE 5 – MATERIAL ITEMS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 
 
There are no material items of income or expenditure that have not been disclosed elsewhere in the 
accounts. 
 
NOTE 6 – EVENTS AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE 
 
The Statement of Accounts was authorised for issue by the Council’s Section 151 Officer on 30 
September 2014.   
 
Events taking place after this date are not reflected in the financial statements or notes.   
 
Where events taking place before this date provided information about conditions existing at 31 March 
2014, the figures in the financial statements and notes have been adjusted in all material respects to 
reflect the impact of this information. 
 

Page 47



Isle of Anglesey County Council –Statement of Accounts 2013/14                                                                                       45            

NOTE 7 – ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN ACCOUNTING BASIS AND FUNDING BASIS UNDER 
REGULATIONS 

 
                                    

2013/14 Usable Reserves Movement in 
 Council Fund 

Balance 
Housing 
Revenue 
Account 

Capital 
Receipts 
Reserve 

Capital 
Grants 

Unapplied 

Unusable 
Reserves 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Adjustment Account:      
Reversal of items debited or credited to the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement: 

     

Charges for depreciation impairment and amortisation of non current 
assets 

10,294 5,664 0 0 (15,958) 

Revaluation losses  on Property, Plant and Equipment 1,377 0 0 0 (1,377) 
Movements in the market value of Investment Properties 6 0 0 0 (6) 
Capital grants and contributions unapplied credited to the 
Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement 

(8,373) (2,600) 0 (262) 11,235 

Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute 2,385 0 0 0 (2,385) 
Carrying amount of non current assets sold 400 331 0 0 (731) 
Insertion of items not debited or credited to the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditur
[...]
anagement Committee Kenneth P Hughes & Alun Wyn Mummery 

Grwp Llandrillo/Menai Ieuan Williams 

Gwynedd and Anglesey Youth Justices Service Ieuan Williams 

Gwynedd Liaison Committee (Superannuation Fund) Hywel Eifion Jones 

Gwasanaeth Effeithiolrwydd a Gwella Ysgolion 
Rhanbarthol (GwE) 

Ieuan Williams  

Horizon Nuclear Project Liaison Group John Griffith, Kenneth P Hughes, William Thomas 
Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, Aled Morris Jones, Richard 
Owain Jones & Dafydd Rhys Thomas 

Joint Council for Wales John Griffith 

Joint Local Service Board (Anglesey and Gwynedd) Ieuan Williams 

Leader for Adult's Safeguarding Kenneth P Hughes 

Medrwn Môn Ieuan Williams 

Member Board of the Consortium of Local Authorities in 
Wales (CLAW) 

Richard A Dew & Kenneth P Hughes 

Menai Strait Fishery Order Management Association NONE 

Menter Môn Aled Morris Jones 

North and Mid Wales Trunk Road Joint Committee Richard A Dew & Victor Hughes 

North Wales Economic Forum Aled Morris Jones & Ieuan Williams 

North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority Lewis Davies, Jim Evans & Jeffrey M Evans 

North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority Audit Committee Jim Evans 

North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority Executive Panel Lewis Davies & Jeffrey M Evans 

North Wales Housing Association Kenneth P Hughes 

North Wales Police and Crime Panel William Thomas Hughes 

North Wales Regional Waste Plan Review Steering Group J Arwel Roberts 

North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Joint Committee Richard A Dew & J Arwel Roberts 

North Wales Tourism Partnership Aled Morris Jones 

Special Educational Needs Joint Committee Gwilym O Jones  (Chair person), Trefor Lloyd Hughes, 
Llinos Huws,R Meirion Jones,R Llewelyn Jones, 
Derlwyn Hughes 

Page 93



    

91 
 

 
 
Third Party organisations  
 

 
Stakeholder  

North Wales Valuation Tribunal – Joint Appointing 
Panel 

Hywel Eifion Jones 

Older People's Champion Robert Llewelyn Jones 

Owen Lloyd, Penrhoslligwy Educational Trust Derlwyn Rees Hughes 

Pensions Committee (Gwynedd Council) Hywel Eifion Jones 

Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement 
Service Joint Committee 

Ieuan Williams 

Regional Techincal Statement (Members Forum) J Arwel Roberts 

TAITH Joint Committee Richard A Dew & Robert G Parry 

TALNET (Joint Bibliographic Society) Richard A Dew & Vaughan Hughes 

Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee Jim Evans, Kenneth P Hughes, Alun Wyn Mummery, 
Alwyn Rowlands & Ieuan Williams 

Welsh Joint Education Committee Ieuan Williams 

Welsh Local Government Association J Arwel Roberts & Ieuan Williams 

Wylfa Site Stakeholder Group John Griffith, Kenneth P Hughes, William Thomas 
Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, Aled Morris Jones, Richard 
Owain Jones & Alwyn Rowlands 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 94



    

92 
 

 
 

GLOSSARY 
 
 
ACCOUNTING PERIOD 
The period of time covered by the accounts, normally a period of twelve months, commencing 
on 1 April. The end of the accounting period is the Balance Sheet date. 
 
ACCRUALS 
Sums included in the final accounts to recognise revenue and capital income and 
expenditure earned or incurred in the financial year, but for which actual payment had not 
been received or made as at 31 March. 
 
ACTUARIAL GAINS AND LOSSES 
For a defined benefit pension scheme, the changes in actuarial surpluses or deficits that arise 
because: 
 
 Events have not coincided with the actuarial assumptions made for the last valuation 

(experience gains and losses); or 
 

 The actuarial assumptions have changed. 
 
ASSET 
An item having value to the Council in monetary terms. Assets are categorised as either 
current or non current: 
 
 A current asset will be consumed or cease to have material value within the next financial 

year (e.g. cash and inventories); 
 

 A non current asset provides benefits to the Council and to the services it provides for a 
period of more than one year and may be tangible (e.g. a community centre), or 
intangible, (e.g. computer software lice
[...]
ectiveness of Internal 
Audit will be conducted.  

Page 106



    

104 
 

Some corporate services were strengthened as part of the response to the Corporate 
Governance Inspection in 2009. During the year, as a result of the budget cuts, and difficulties 
in recruitment, a number of corporate services are now looking at ways of managing client 
demand to front line functions and is currently the subject of review by the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 
 
Allowances are paid to members in accordance with a local scheme based on the decisions of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales. The Panel published specific reports for this 
Council in respect of the year. Decisions on discretionary matters are taken by the Full 
Council and both the schemes, and the payments made to members under the scheme, are 
published on the Council’s website. 
 
A Pay Policy Statement has been adopted as required and this was reviewed and updated in 
March 2013 and 2014. 
 

 
Principle Three:  Promoting values for the authority and demonstrating the 
                             value of  good   governance  through  upholding  high   
                             standards  of conduct and behaviour 
 
Key Theme: Professional and Well Run  

 

The Corporate Plan for 2012-15 set out the Council’s values and these became embedded in 
the Vision of the Transformation Plan and the Transformation Culture. The Six Key Themes 
underpin the corporate way of working and the importance of good governance is emphasised 
in the new Corporate Plan.  

The Local Code of Corporate Governance was updated in September 2013. 
 
There are a number of codes of conduct and protocols in place as part of the Constitution to 
ensure high standards of conduct and behaviour. There is a Policy for the Prevention of Fraud 
and Corruption in the Constitution with subsidiary plans in place. 
 
An active and effective Standards Committee is in place and it reported on its work in an 
annual report at the end of th
[...]
 by the

Council have been properly reflected in the accounting records or, where material (or

potentially material) to the financial statements, have been disclosed to you.

We have complied with the taxation requirements of all countries within which we operate

and have brought to account all liabilities for taxation due to the relevant tax authorities

whether in respect of any corporation or other direct tax or any indirect taxes. We are not

aware of any non-compliance that would give rise to additional liabilities by way of penalty or

interest and we have made full disclosure regarding any Revenue Authority queries or

investigations that we are aware of or that are ongoing.

In managing the tax affairs of the Council, we have taken into account any special provisions

such as transfer pricing, debt cap, tax avoidance disclosure and controlled foreign

companies legislation as applied in different tax jurisdictions.

Page 133



Page 20 of 28 - Audit of Financial Statements Report - Isle of Anglesey County Council

Representations by the Audit Committee

We acknowledge that the representations made by management, above, have been

discussed with us.

We acknowledge our responsibility for the preparation of true and fair financial statements in

accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework. The financial statements were

approved by the Council on 26 September 2014.

Signed by: Signed by:

[Officer who signs on behalf of management] [Officer or Member who signs on behalf of

those charged with governance (director

only for companies)]

Date: Date:

Page 134



Page 21 of 28 - Audit of Financial Statements Report - Isle of Anglesey County Council

Related parties

Welsh Government

Welsh Government has significant influence over the general operations of the Authority in

respect of providing the statutory framework within which the Authority operates, providing

the majority of funding in the form of revenue and capital grants, revenue suppo
[...]
d o ran sicrhau tryloywder 
mewn perthynas â sut mae busnes y Cyngor yn 
cael ei drefnu a'r strwythur y mae'n ei 
fabwysiadu wrth ddarparu ei wasanaethau. 

 

 

 
The information within the report does not, of 
itself, justify an exclusion of the press and 
public and there is a public interest in ensuring 
transparency in relation to how Council 
business is organised and the structure it 
adopts in discharging it services.  
 

Y budd i’r cyhoedd with beidio datgelu yw / 
The public interest in not disclosing is:- 
 
 

Mae’r adroddiad yn cynnwys gwybodaeth y 
gellid disgwyl yn rhesymol iddo arwain at drafod 
unigolion a enwir neu unigolion y mae modd eu 
hadnabod.  Gallai trafodaeth o’r fath mewn 
fforwm cyhoeddus fod yn achos o dorri 
cyfrifoldebau contractyddol y Cyngor tuag at ei 
staff a gellid cymryd camau cyfreithiol yn ei 
gylch. 

 
The report contains information which might 
reasonably be expected to result in discussion 
of named or identifiable individuals.  Such 
discussion in a public arena may constitute an 
actionable breach of the Council’s contractual 
obligations to its staff.   
 

 
Argymhelliad  -  Mae’r budd i’r cyhoedd wrth gadw’r eithriad o bwys mwy na’r budd i’r 
cyhoedd wrth ddatgelu’r wybodaeth.   [* - dilëwch y geiriau amherthnasol] 
Recommendation  -  The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.   [* - delete as appropriate] 
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

Agenda Item 6.By virtue of paragraph(s) 13, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Statement of Accounts 2013-14
	Item 3(1) - Accounts Covering Report
	Item 3(2) - Statement of Accounts 2013 14
	Item 3(3) - ISA 260 Report

	5. Exclusion of the Press and Public
	6. Constitutional Changes - Scheme of Delegation (IT Services Structure)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2014 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Vaughan Hughes (Chair) 
Councillor Jim Evans (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Raymond Jones, Lewis Davies, R Dew, Ann Griffith, 
John Griffith, D R Hughes, K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes, 
Victor Hughes, W T Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, 
G O Jones, H E Jones, R Ll Jones, R.Meirion Jones, 
Richard Owain Jones, Jeffrey M.Evans, Alun W Mummery, 
R G Parry OBE, Dylan Rees, J A Roberts, P S Rogers, 
Alwyn Rowlands, Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Ieuan Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Corporate Director (Sustainability), 
Corporate Director (Lifelong Learning), 
Acting Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Legal Services Manager (RJ), 
Interim Accountancy Services Manager (BHO), 
Corporate Transformation & Governance Business Manager 
(ET), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Carwyn Jones and Nicola Roberts 
 

 

The meeting was opened by a prayer offered by Councillor T Victor Hughes 
 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

No declaration of interest. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

The Chair was extremely pleased to welcome Councillor Dafydd R. Thomas to the 
County Council following his recent illness. Councillor Thomas wished to thank the 
Members for their good wishes during his illness and the support his close family 
have received by family and friends.  He also wished to thank Team Alaw at Ysbyty 
Gwynedd for their kindness during his illness. 
  
The Chair extended his sympathy to Councillor J. Arwel Roberts on the loss of his 
mother-in-law recently. 
  



 

 2 

He also extended his sympathy to the family of Ben Calveley who was killed in a 
road accident near his home in Carmel, Llannerchymedd.  Ben Calveley was 
related to Councillor Nicola Roberts. 
  
The Chair extended his sympathy to the family of Issac Nash who remains missing 
following having been sweep to the sea at Aberffraw whilst on holiday on Anglesey. 
  
The Chair sympathised with any member of the Council or staff who had suffered 
bereavement.  Members and Officers stood as a mark of their respect. 
  
The Vice-Chair congratulated the Chair on the publication of his book ‘Cymru Fawr’ 
recently. 
 

3. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013-14  
 

Submitted – the report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 
151 Officer on the finalised Statement of Accounts 2013/2014. 
  
The Chair of the Audit Committee reported that the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 23th September, 2014, upon consideration of the Statement of Accounts had 
resolved to recommend that the County Council accepts and approves the 
Statement of Accounts for 2013/2014.  
  
The Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer stated that 
minor adjustments had been made to Pages 43 and 70. 
  
RESOLVED to confirm acceptance of the 2013/2014 Statement of Accounts.  
 

4. RESPONSE TO THE WHITE PAPER ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT REFORM  
 

Submitted – a report by the Chief Executive. 
  
The Chief Executive gave a background report on the White Paper on Local 
Government Reform.  He noted that a Task and Finish Group was established in 
August 2014 to discuss the implications for Anglesey in the Government’s 
proposals and having already declared its response to the Williams Commission 
recommendations on the case for public service reform. The Group has met on two 
occasions to date and has scrutinized in detail all the relevant documentation, the 
presentations made by Senior Officers, together with the emerging views within the 
region and on a national basis.   
  
A Seminar was held for all Members of the Council on 18 September, 2014 which 
provided information regarding the Government White Paper on Local Government 
Reform and to raise awareness of key issues to be addressed from an Anglesey 
prospective.   
  
The Chief Executive gave details of the advantages and disadvantages of 
becoming an early adopting Authority in respect of a proposal to merge. 
  
Members of the County Council raised the following main issues :- 
  



 

 3 

•  They were not convinced that there would be benefits to mergers and would 
answer the financial cuts by local authorities across Wales; 
•  The views of the residents of the Island should be paramount and consideration 
should be given to holding a Referendum on the viewpoints of the electorate in 
respect of the propose merger with a neighbouring authority; 
•  Voluntary merger would have huge cost implications; 
•  Staff implications; 
•  Possible Council Tax increase for the residents of Anglesey due to merger. 
  
The Council considered the recommendations of the report and approved 7.1 to 
7.4.  
  
In respect of recommendation whether to enter into a voluntary merger with one or 
more authorities, a recorded vote was taken under the provisions of 4.1.18.5 of the 
Constitution.   
  
The recorded vote was as follows :- 
  
Not to declare an expression of interest in an early adopted or a merged 
Authority :- 
  
Councillors R.A. Dew, Jeff M. Evans, Ann Griffith, John Griffith, D.R. Hughes, K.P. 
Hughes, T.Ll. Hughes, T.V. Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, W.I. Hughes, Llinos M. 
Huws, A.M. Jones, G.O. Jones, H.E. Jones, Raymond Jones, R.Ll. Jones, R. 
Meirion Jones, R.O. Jones, Alun Mummery, Bob Parry OBE, Dylan Rees, J. Arwel 
Roberts, Alwyn Rowlands, D.R. Thomas, Ieuan Williams.                                        
                                                     TOTAL 25 
  
Against the recommendation :- 
Councillor P.S. Rogers                                                                   TOTAL 1 
  
Abstentions :                                                                                   NIL 
  
It was RESOLVED  
  
•  To request further information from Welsh Ministers regarding the options 
available for consideration by this Council, before determining its position on 
proposals for merger with other Authorities and, in particular, to seek better 
clarity around the financial incentives to become an early adopter Authority 
and, to that end, request that the Minister of Public Services be invited to a 
meeting of the Full Council to discuss these matters at his earliest 
convenience. 
  
•  That in its response to the series of questions raised in the White Paper on 
Local Government Reform :- 
  
   • The Council draws attention to its previous response to the Williams 
Commission Report which covers most of the issues to which the consultees 
are invited to respond; 
  



 

 4 

   • The Council endorses the response to the consultation produced by 
WLGA and presented to the WLGA Council on 26 September, 2014. 
  
•  That the Council authorises the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive to engage in formal discussions at local, regional and national level 
to promote the interests of Anglesey citizens, with partner organisations, as 
the agenda for reform develops and to report on the outcome of these 
discussions, as appropriate, to Council through the Task and Finish Group, 
the Group Leaders meetings and the Senior Leadership Team of officers with 
a view to making a formal presentation to Council for determination prior to 
implementing any discussions. 
  
•  That the Leader and Chief Executive are authorized to establish effective 
communication and community engagement strategies to gain the views of 
the citizens and communities of Anglesey prior to the Council adopting its 
standpoint on Local Government Reform and its implications for Anglesey. 
  
•  That the Council, having given proper consideration to the matters outlined 
in Section 6 of the report, resolved not to declare an expression of interest in 
an early adopted or a merged Authority, by the closing date of 28 November, 
2014. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :- 
  
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.” 
 

6. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - SCHEME OF DELEGATION (IT SERVICES 
STRUCTURE)  
 

Submitted and accepted - a report by the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
 
 

 The meeting concluded at 4.15 pm 
 

 

 COUNCILLOR VAUGHAN HUGHES 
 CHAIR 


